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Meeting #2: Collaborative research on hepatitis C identification and treatment 
among persons who inject drugs 
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Questions and Answers 
 
Presentation 1: The Kentucky Viral Hepatitis Treatment Study- Dr. Jennifer Havens 
 
Question: How do you assess for cirrhosis? 
  
Answer: We complete bloodwork at baseline to determine fibrosis stage. WE utilize the FibroSure test.  
  
Question: What is the HIV status of these patients? Have you excluded HIV-positive patients? How 
many of your patients were SARS-CoV-2 positive? 
  
Answer: We conduct HIV testing at baseline and thus far, no one who has screened for KeY Treat has 
tested positive. HIV/HCV co-infections will be treated concurrently and referred to a local physician once 
they have completed KeY Treat participation for long-term HIV care.  
 
Question: Can you please explain how you identified the individuals you attempted to reach by phone? 
 
Answer: A kick-off blitz was held at the start of the project and that was picked up by local media and 
the story was posted on the project’s Facebook page. The communities in the area are small, so once 
some people were enrolled word spread throughout the community about the project. There is another 
study the team has been conducting since 2008 and HCV positive people from that study were recruited 
for the project. 
 
Question: Did 94% SVR rate only include those who had follow-up SVR labs? What about participants 
lost to follow-up? How were housing and transportation needs of participants addressed? 
 
Answer: That coverage was among people who did complete treatment- and those people do really 
well. It should be possible to look at those lost to follow-up to see if an intervention can be developed or 
the protocol can be adapted. With regard to social determinants of health, homelessness is something 
that is not always addressed in rural communities because of lot of people have family in the area to rely 
on. One of the state facilities for mental health treatment bring people in from other states for 
treatment and the people are later released into an area where they don’t have any connections and 
they often end up in a local homeless shelter. People experiencing homelessness is one of biggest 
groups lost to follow-up. 
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Question: Looking for reinfections is a great goal, but relying on genotype only is likely to be a 
significant underestimate. Are you using other methods? 
 
Answer: Agreed. Genotype is not the measure we are using for reinfection. The definition per our 
protocol is a positive RNA test after achieving SVR. We also consider those who had completed 
treatment and had a negative RNA test at 12 weeks and a positive RNA test at follow-up a re-infection. 
We also measure genotype since while differing genotypes are a clear indicator of re-infection, the same 
genotype as the initial infection could be a re-infection or relapse.  
 
Question: You mentioned ~4% post-SVR were reinfected, how about reinfection before the SVR visit 
and after treatment completion?  
 
Answer: Great question. Seven participants were reinfected in this time frame. 
 
Question: Do we see a difference in success with treatment between men and women?  
 
Answer: This is something the team plans to look at because about 50% of the people that call the 
project are women but only about 45% of those who enroll are women. It may have to do with the extra 
caregiving responsibilities that women have and the inability to commit to treatment. 
 
Presentation 2: HCV in Louisiana Corrections: A Model for National Elimination- Dr. Risha Irvin 
 
Question: Once individuals leave a correctional facility and re-enter the community, do they have 
access to syringe services programs? 
 
Answer: This is not something being done in the setting of corrections, but this work is being done in the 
broader community by the team. 
 
Question: What are some of the main sources of data that you are using to look at the population 
impact in different settings and how can that be translated to be used in communities more readily? 
 
Answer: The team is really focused on the trajectory of decline of the HCV viremia and it is important to 
see how quickly that goes down with this program. The modeling should tease out what is leading to 
that decline in viremia. The team will be looking at our survey data to see whether people are enrolling 
in opioid substitution therapy and looking at transmission in prison and whether cycling in and out of 
the correctional system leads to more transmission. They want to be able to advise other states on how 
to implement a program that will lead to HCV elimination. 
 
Question: Do we see a difference in success with treatment between men and women?  
 
Answer: There is only one state correctional facility that houses women. Treatment uptake in women 
was high (about 5% declined). A male correctional facility was enrolled around the same time and the 
numbers looked similar. Since then, all of the work has been done during the COVID-19 pandemic so it is 
difficult to know if this has had an effect on uptake. This is something the team will have to look at in the 
long-term data. 
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Presentation 3: HIV, HCV and Related Comorbidities in Rural Communities Affected by Opioid Injection 
Drug Epidemics in the United States: Building Systems for Prevention, Treatment and Control- Dr. Todd 
Allen 
 
Question: Are any of these sites already using this information, for instance treating people and their 
partners? 
 
Answer: Not at this point. This is something that may happen in the future.  
 
Question: What sequence identity in this region defined a cluster? Did you find instances in which 
additional clusters were evident deeper in the quasispecies that were not detected in the major 
sequence? 
 
Answer: The cutoffs were on the order of 0.0 – 0.1 nucleotide substitution/site. There was a case of a 
minor variant (<5% of sequences in the individual) that linked to another individual. So, it is not common 
but was possible. They are happy to share data to help establish cutoffs, it also depends on the region 
amplified. 
 
Question: Did you see any correlation with meth use among the larger PWID sharing groups? 
 
Answer: We are in the process of exploring this question. 
 
Question: If a closer to real-time approach is established, it seems like it will be important to identify 
ways to intervene on areas of high transmission and wondering if there are plans to implement 
preventive interventions (or treatment as prevention) at any collaborating sites in areas where active 
transmission is occurring?  
 
Answer: Not at the moment as such efforts would require additional funding to implement a more real-
time approach, but we are hopeful this can be accomplished in the future. 
 
Question: In your program are you inviting PWID to bring their injecting partners, too? 
 
Answer: Yes, most certainly. Anyone who is willing to be testing can be. In the setting of syringe access, 
many times the individuals tested are using together whether they are currently sharing syringes or not. 
 
Question: Is it more likely to have males as transmitters? 
 
Answer: It is difficult to deem the direction of transmission if there is no negative sample beforehand.  
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